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Bank Holidays

If your catalogue has been delayed by Post Office holidays, please bid by telephone or email if you think there is any chance that posted bids will not reach us in time.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large accumulation/collection in suitcase plus two boxes, with general world colln. (7 


volumes, much modern), 3 stockalbums of world mix (many m.s. etc.), various Jersey new 


issues, other albums, loose, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
Large world collection/accumulation in 23 mixed stockbooks - some of single countries, 


others mixed, with bits here and there of more value though the great bulk being cheaper. 


Some tone spots in places. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
£200.

3
Carton of mainly UK material, although some stamps and covers of other countries. Main 


value in the UK is in postage value in about 1970s-90s. 
..
..
£150.

4
Medium carton with a wide-ranging world mix, generally of a fairly interesting standard, 


with very little that is common or boring. Some in packets, others on pages or stockcards, 


a few covers, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

5
Old Senf album of world (100s), small jotter of Commonwealth QV (c.75), world colln. in 


Cardinal album, packets of duplicated used UK KE7, and others. (
..
£120.

6
World collection in six SG Devon albums alphabetically A-K and N to R. A moderate 


general range but with a scattering of better (most of which are highlighted, and are 


c.1950-80s). (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

7
Voluminous lot comprising 15 Chinese stockbooks, c.15 smaller stockbooks/folders, plus 


others loose and in packets. General world range with strength in Gulf States. Problem with 


condition – many areas of toning, so a fair proportion may be rejected. (1,000s) (
£100.

8
Accumulation in two long and bulky cardboard boxes, with a bundle of albums (world, some 


remaindered, some Commonwealth mint sets), bundles and album of UK FDCs, loose UK 


kiloware, Channel Is./I.o.M. pres.packs and FDCs, packets with mint stamps, etc. Includes 


some grubby stuff and rubbish. Would benefit from a decent sort. (1,000s) 
..
£100.

9
Two-volume Commonwealth collection (QV to about 1960s, strongest about KG6/QE with 


scattering of better values), album of foreign countries A to F, a few stockleaves of Taiwan 


u.m., cover album of mainly Irish FDCs and p.packs, another of Ireland and NZ FDCs, and 


a medium stockbook of Italy. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

10
Several stockbooks of mainly mint modern Commonwealth, plus some Switzerland etc. 


Mainly1960s-80s with much as sets. Occasional toning spots or other faults, and the stock-


books a bit grubby, but most stamps are fine. (Many 100s) 
..
..
90.

11
Several albums inc. small colln. in SG NZ printed album, some modern mint USA, a few 


loose pages, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

12
Medium box with a varied world assortment, not a standard mix. Much is on stockcards or 


in packets, some on pages, and much included with at least a little individual value, some 


modern Japanese covers, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
75.

13
Bulky accumulation/collection with New Zealand (three folders of stamps and FDCs), some 


Canada, many UK FDCs (some decent clean 1960s), plus a few UK PNCs, Australia mint in 


envelopes, and bundles of unsorted. 
..
..
..
..
75.

14
Traditional world collection in three albums, from some earlies up to about 1980s (a few 


later). Decent general spread with slightly better Denmark and France. Also two stockbooks 


of duplicates. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday)

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

15
Massive lot in three large plastic storage tubs. The bulk is duplicated world stamps on and 


off-paper, plus bundles of commercial covers, etc., and while most appears very common, 


this might repay some searching. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
75.

16
General collection in Strand album mainly up to about 1930s and with some better e.g. India 


1902-11 2r and 5r m.m., Canada 1928-29 set (11) unu. (stuck down), etc. (c.1,900). Also 


small album of cigarette cards. (
..
..
..
..
75.

17
File storage box with some general world stamps, packets of mainly Commonwealth sets etc. 


(c.1980s c.t.o. inc. Norfolk Is., PNG, Faroes, NZ), some covers inc. UK penny reds, etc. 
70.

18
Mixed stamps and covers in folders, a general world album, various loose, quite a reason-


able remainder colln. of W.Germany m. & u. to 1969, a 2009 SG Commonwealth catalogue, 


etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

19
World collection in ten SG Senator Medium albums, mainly used traditional style up to 


about 1970s with odd medium values here and there. (1,000s) Also a few covers. (
60.

20
Bundle of fifteen remainder club books, majority non-Commonwealth, priced up to a total 


in the £100s. A bit untidy. (100s) Also an album with c.35 Malaya FDCs. (
..
50.

21
About a dozen various albums and binders, some with large numbers of cheap used dupli-


cates, others with more general world ranges, one album of Canada, some mint Common-


wealth sets. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

22
Mixed group of material in box comprising folder of Commonwealth m.s., stockalbum of 


mainly Gibraltar duplicates, album of Australia FDCs, another of mixed Commonwealth 


FDCs, Canada year packs, and others inc. a few model vehicles. 
..
..
50.

23
Varied assortment in file storage box inc. some remainder club book pages, a few covers, 


1945-46 Victory album (m./u. part set), UK 1964 Botanical p.pack remains (outer card and 


stamps only, fair), world in stockalbum, a stockbook of mainly mint world (plus some kept 


for postmarks), etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

24
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£302 total (s.t.c.£2,000+). Includes a couple of silver stamp replicas. (100s) 

50.

25
Banana box containing a collector's clear-outs - remainder world album, some second-hand 


Hagner-type pages, an album of railway tickets, tin of coins, a biscuit tin stuffed with hun-


dreds of modern Scottish rail tickets, etc. 
..
..
..
..
45.

26
Stockbook of mixed countries, album of Ireland, album of Europe, loose pages of UK QE, 


and album of USSR and others. Some more interesting. (Many 100s) (
..
45.

27
Carton containing two albums of FDCs of mainly UK (some better e.g. 1970 Wordsworth 


single on illus. cover with Ambleside c.d.s.) and Australia, plus several albums of royalty 


and similar, others mixed, a small UK colln. (
..
..
..
40.

28
Assortment in carton inc. album with W.Berlin, numerous mixed covers, remainder world 


albums, empty stockbook, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
40.

29
Large carton of mainly cheaper material - junior albums, loose stamps, all sorts of odds and 


ends (even a quantity of sugar wrappers). 
..
..
..
..
40.

30
Old suitcase with several junior albums, plus stamps in tins, etc. (1,000s) 
..
40.

31
Carton with four-volume world collection, various other albums and stockbooks, shoebox 


of covers/cards, and others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

32
Medium carton with mixed world - packets, pages, album, covers, s’books, etc. (1,000s) 
35.

33
Charity box; all the bits and pieces left with us to sell for charity, normally of low individual 


value, but sometimes worthwhile when there’s a whole carton. (1,000s) (
..
30.

34
Old Triumph album with general world colln. with a little strength in Rhodesian area, plus a 


Victory album with smaller and poorer colln. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

35
Several collections comprising two albums of UN Flags etc. (priced at £20, £10), Jersey in 


printed album (£25), UK 1960s/70s registered envelopes (£40), USA slogan pmks (£15), 


and Belgium slogan pmks (£10).
..
..
..
..
24.

36
Loose world mix of mainly earlier stamps of a range of countries. (c.125)
..
24.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

37
Old Lincoln album with a general colln. of world 19th/early 20th century. (c.1,000+) (
20.

38
Mixture inc. UK penny red covers (13), mixed other UK and world, although some has been 


damp. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

39
Largely duplicated used UK in packets, plus others inc. world colln. in small Improved 


album, a few stockcards, and mix in tin. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
20.

40
Holdall stuffed with mainly duplicates in bundles, tins, etc. Probably all common but still 


worth a look. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

41
Slim stockbook of Commonwealth, world assortment in album, m. & u. S.Africa in stock-


book, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

42
Shoebox with approx. 5,000 world off-paper inc. some UK. Also a bundle of Canada FDCs 


(c.70). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

43
Small mix inc. some foreign miniature sheets, some cigarette cards, some modern UK phila-


telic postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

44
Long box with off-paper world mix (little or no UK), c.200g net weight. (
..
12.

45
Small mix inc. four junior albums. (100s) (
..
..
..
10.

46
British Commonwealth; fine collection of King George VI in Gibbons printed album, 


mixed mint (mainly m.m.) and used (mainly fine), with a very high degree of completion 


for such a collection, even including many Indian States. Includes all the omnibus issues 


complete (Coronation, Victory, Silver Wedding, UPU, and University) mint or used, and 


at least 165 complete definitive sets, various postage due sets, etc. 


Some of the better include Barwani 1937 set (5) m.m., Bundi 1941-44 set (7) m.m., Burma 


1937 Official set (14) m.m., Canada 1949 OHMS set (10) m.m., 1950-52 “G” set (13) 


m./u., Cook Is. 1936 etc. high values set (4) m.m., Gwalior 1938-48 set (missing 9p) m./u., 


India 1937-40 set (18) u., 1948 Gandhi set (4) m.m., Kelantan 1937-40 set (15) m.m., 


Kuwait 1939 opt. set (13) m.m., New Zealand  Postal Fiscal 1940 22/- surcharge used 


(unclear cancel), 1940-58 £2.10.0 f.u., £3.10.0 fiscally used, Pakistan 1947 opt. set (19) 


m.m., 1947 Official set (13) m.m., Rajasthan 1950 set (11) m.m., etc. 
..
£4,000.

47
--; mint and used collection in SG KG6 printed album. Definitives mainly as short sets or 


odds. Appears to have a decent proportion of the 1937 Coronation and 1949 UPU sets. 


Worthwhile genuine old collection. (100s) (
..
..
..
£400.

48
--; extensive collection in four stockalbums (Hagner style pages) of QV to QE mint and 


used issues alphabetically Bahamas to Zanzibar. Strength is in KG6 onwards with many 


sets included, but there are useful stamps in all periods, with large numbers with cat. prices 


in pounds. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

49
--; useful collection in old New Ideal album (for issues up to 1936) mint and used, strongest 


in KG5 with many medium values, a few short sets, a few Silver Jubilee sets, etc. UK has a 


medium penny black and a poor 1840 2d. Many loose items between pages. Condition 


mainly good/fine. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£300.

50
--; twenty-two mixed printed country albums (SG or Collecta) with mixed m. & u. collect-


ions up to about early 1980s inc. New Zealand, Atlantic and Pacific islands, Australia, Malta/


Gibraltar, Canada, Ireland, Falkland, Jamaica and other West Indies, and Cyprus. Some are 


very sparse (a couple empty ?), others better-filled and inc. many sets (often u.m.), the value 


being in quantities of items worth 50p-£2 or so – some better. Binders and page edges often 


stained, some stamps toned, etc., but majority fine. (1,000s) (
..
..
£200.

51
--; four-volume New Age album for whole Commonwealth up to 1969 with a general mint 


and used collection. Many 1953 Coronations, other m.m. commem sets in 1960s, and some 


decent other values here and there. (100s) (
..
..
..
£180.

52
--; mint (mainly l.m.m.) and used collection in two-volume New Age album, of QE issues 


up to about 1966, often with sets or short sets plus some useful odds. (100s) (
..
£120.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

53
British Commonwealth; bundle of items previously unsold in one of our Buy or Bid 


sales, mainly older to middle-periods, mixed UK and Commonwealth countries, and 


generally catalogued at a few pounds per item, priced to sell at £600+ (cat. very much 


more). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

54
--; a similar lot, PTSA £500+. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

55
--; a similar lot, s.t.c.£10,000+ (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

56
--; large stockbook with mint and used ranges, often with duplication, of Antigua, Biafra, 


N.Rhodesia, St. Kitts-Nevis, Sierra Leone, S.Rhodesia, Swaziland, and Zanzibar. Mixed 


periods, but most in QE, often with better values. A few France also. (1,000s) 
80.

57
--; medium stockbook well-filled with countries alphabetically Jamaica to Pakistan, most 


periods covered except for most modern. Decent scattering of medium values throughout. 


Includes Jamaica, Malaya, Malta, Mauritius, Morocco Agencies, Nigeria, North Borneo, 


N.Rhodesia, Nyasaland. (100s) (

..
..
..
75.

58
--; King George VI mint (mainly m.m.) and used mix in stockbook, the majority as odds or 


short sets. Good number of better e.g. India 1937 used to 25r, Ceylon KG6 50c perf.13x11½ 


u., Jaipur 4a (SG O16) u., etc. Total s.t.c.£1,237. (c.800) (
..
..
75.

59
--; scattered mainly used colln. in two New Age albums. (100s) (
..
..
50.

60
--; mix in medium stockbook, the UK with a moderate used penny black. (100s) 
40.

61
--; five stockbooks with mixed mint and used contents but inc. some sets/medium values. 


Largely QE with some earlier, many NZ, West Indies, and Falklands. (Many 100s) (
35.

62
--; Pacific; album with mainly mint (m.m./u.m.) colln. of NZ Life Insurance (23), Cook Is. 


(62), Ross Dependency (36), Tokelau (85), Niue (17), Nauru (12), Christmas Is. (14), 


Norfolk Is. (20), PNG etc. (125), Pitcairn (34), Tonga (30), and Samoa (57). (

30.

63
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation seln. of 67 mixed m. & u. sets, and 14 sets on covers., mixed 


quality. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

64
--; --; two albums with a colln. of 1937 Coronation (about complete heavy m.m., plus fairly 


complete used), 1953 Coronation (probably complete m.m., 24 used), a few others. (
75.

65
--; --; partially complete m.m. colln. of 1937 Coronation (195), 1945-46 Victory (158), and 


1953 Coronation (70).
..
..
..
..
..
60.

66
--; --; 1964 Shakespeare small printed album with stamps (20, l.m.m.), FDCs (14 illus.), 


p.pack (1), and exhibition souvenir sheet (1). 
..
..
..
15.

67
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding collection in nine albums comprising u.m. sets, miniature sheets, 


some extras, varieties, booklets, FDCs, etc. Also includes many non-Commonwealth. Badly 


stored, so binders are dirty, but stamps all seem to be ok. Cost £4,165 from Gibbons at the 


time ! 

..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

68
Africa; u.m. seln. on stockleaves of independent Ivory Coast, Niger, and Cameroun. Mainly 


1960s with dupl. sometimes to x5. Best is Niger 1971 De Gaulle 1000f “gold foil” (3 of). 


S.t.c.£650. (155)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

69
Foreign; two volume New Ideal album for non-Commonwealth issues to 1936. Only a 


sparse collection, and the album covers a bit marked/worn. (100s) (
..
50.

70
Middle East; smaller stockbook of u.m. pairs or fourblocks of Egypt (116), Gaza (44), Iraq 


(112), and Syria (52, 1 m.s.). Includes fourblocks of Egypt SG 553-9, Gaza 98-99, Iraq 


612-9, Syria 657-8, 674-5. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

71
Thematic; mixed m. & u. colln. in album of Music (composers, instruments, etc.), generally 


up to about 1980s. (c.200+), similar album of Railways (c.600), plus a few animals etc. (
24.

72
--; Bridges; written-up collection on bundle of pages covering all-world mint and 


used with sets, singles, miniature sheets, some covers/cards etc. Also additional material in 


stockbook, and some background information. (100s) 
..
..
£100.

73
--; Exhibitions; seln. of labels for various UK and foreign exhibitions inc. items going back 


to 1900s/1910s (c.60+ inc. a few other cinderellas), and a bundle of covers and cards from 


mainly UK philatelic events (100+ inc. other mixed souvenir/commem items). (
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

74
Thematic; Horses; m. & u. mix in stockbook (c.250, several m.s.) plus a small folder (with 


approx. 35 German and other covers/cards), and others. (
..
..
26.

75
--; Motor Cars; small box with u.m. and c.t.o. sets and singles, little apparent dupl. Much 


Europe and Leaders of the World series. (Few 100s) (
..
..
..
20.

76
--; Ships; extensive collection in large stockbook (and another smaller) with worldwide 


range of sets and singles, mint/used. (c.1,700+) Also a few covers, and some literature. 
£100.

77
Covers; small seln. of covers inc. three from N.America to Edinburgh 1858-61 with 


Liverpool or Glasgow packet letter marks etc., two 1875 India to Edinburgh, etc. Mixed 


condition. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

78
--; mixed lot in two albums inc. UK QV surface-printed, Commonwealth/UK FDCs or 


philatelic, etc. (78) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

79
--; album of 1977-80 mixed philatelic/FDCs, mainly UK inc. some in series (e.g. RAF, 


Prince Charles USA Visit, etc.) and inc. a number signed (inc. JPR Williams, Don Bradman, 


Henry Cooper, Barbara Cartland, Charles Mackerras, Colin Davis, Joan Sutherland, Anna 


Neagle, Peter Pears (?), Keith Michell, Robin Cousins, John Gielgud, and Yehudi Menuhin). 


(c.85) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

80
--; Aviation; mainly 1971-85 album of RAF Escaping Society covers (40), plus 1976-78 


colln. of RAF Museum covers of aviators (49). 
..
..
..
24.

81
--; Masonic; mainly 1974-81 album of souvenir covers of mixed countries (c.115); also 


three earlier USA covers (1860s-90s) with Masonic fancy cancels. (
..
40.

82
--; Numismatic Covers; mixture of covers from various countries, largely royalty/WW2 


subjects. (26) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

83
--; Stamp Cards; two albums with mainly mint seln. – much USA, Australia, NZ, Scan-


dinavia. (c.225) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

84
Cinderella; two composite sheets on white card of mixed “Snark Island” designs by Gerald 


M. King, 1983. (= 175 “stamps”).

..
..
..
10.

(
--; see UK.

85
Literature; SG Stamps of the World catalogue in 4 volumes, 2004 edition (colour). (
15.

86
--; Transvaal Postage Stamps by Curle and Basden, London 1940, inc. the loose plates. (
15.

87
Supplies (Second-Hand); bundle of Lighthouse (plus some Showgard, Hawid) strip 


mounts in open packets, an SG Avon album with unused pages, etc. 
..
20.

88
--; five single-pocket cover albums, plus four empty binders. ( 
..
..
15.






Non-Philatelic Items 

89
Mixed lot of cigarette cards (some in albums) and Brooke Bond cards (some in albums, plus 


some unused albums) (100s); also small box of small model vehicles. (
..
24.

90
Cigarette Cards; mixed lot either in bundles or in contemporary stick-in albums, many as 


part sets, and mixed condition. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
30.

91
Coins; small mix inc. 1oz silver ingot, UK 1902 Coronation silver medallion, other UK 


and foreign. (40 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

92
--; loose mix of mainly UK inc. 17/6 face in pre-20 silver coins, 5/- in pre-47, 1953 “plastic 


set”, plus many pennies etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

93
--; mainly UK mix, much of it modern presentation folders etc. 
..
..
40.

94
--; kiddy’s shoebox with a general UK and world mix, inc. a packet of tiny coins (possibly 


Turkish c. 18th/19th Century, many with pierced holes), and six tiny copper coins (possibly 


Middle East or India). (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

95
--; cigar box of loose world coins. (Est. c.100) Also six banknotes. 
..
24.

96
--; United Kingdom; 1820-98 seln. of fifteen silver crowns, mainly later QV, all in quite 


average condition. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 

97
Coins; United Kingdom; mix of pre-1920 silver coins comprising 3d (71), 6d (1), 1/- (2), 


2/- (1), 2/6 (3, one of these as brooch), and 4/- (4). Average condition.
..
£110.

98
--; --; mix of pre-1947 silver coins comprising 3d (2), 6d (1), 2/- (8), 2/6 (7), and crowns (5). 


Average condition. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

99
Medallions; seven of a series of “The Royal Arms” sterling silver medallions (produced 


about 1977), total weight approx.340g. Also a 1976 royal visit to USA commemorative 


ingot (c.46g, sterling). (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

100
Medals; WW2 group of four comprising 1939-45 Star, France and Germany Star, Defence 


Medal, and BWM, mounted for wear. Also RAOC cap badge, Civil Defence lapel badge. (
28.

101
--; WW2 group of three comprising France and Germany Star, Defence Medal, and BWM, 


in original box of issue. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

102
Postcards; UK and foreign mix in old album, some unfortunately with stamp corners 


chopped off. A few useful. (c.90 complete) (
..
..
..
20.

103
--; two small albums and loose of mainly Scottish, Irish and Swiss views, inc. a few modern. 


(c.125) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

104
--; Scotland; small bundle of mainly views inc. a few Buckhaven. (30)
..
15.

105
--; Antarctic; 1901-4 British National Antarctic Expedition set of four cards (Wrench’s 


Links of Empire series – showing Scott and Discovery, deck scenes, sledge party, and a 


bemused polar bear) all with the postage stamps removed (but that had apparently been 


posted on departure, at Cape Town, at Christchurch, and on return). Each card has 


ANTARCTIC/EXPDN/1901/S.S.DISCOVERY circular cachet. First card has small signature (at 


corner) of Captain Scott.. Fine though not perfect.
..
..
..
£100.

106
--; Royalty; eight cards connected to Edward VII’s coronation, inc. five cards each with 


CORONATION DAY/KING/EDWARD/VII/26 June 1902 cachet (some smudged), each post-


marked London 26 June (event was postponed to 9 August). Some faults.
..
26.

107
--; mixed bundle comprising 1937 Coronation (17) and others (12).
..
..
15.

108
--; Scouting; fine unused card by Valentine’s “Inspection of 3rd Forfarshire Boy Scouts by 


Lieut.-General Sir R.S.S. Baden Powell,/Hero of Mafeking, Dundee, March 21st, 1910”.
10.

109
--; Modern; massive lot in four fruit boxes used and unused, UK and foreign. (Estimated 


approx.10,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

110
--; --; four boxes (about shoebox size) of UK/foreign, used/unused mixed cards. (Est. 


c.3,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

(
--; see also Stamp Cards (under Covers, above).

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 5 June to Saturday 9 June; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 11 June; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).
Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.


Our auction is held at a rugby club pavilion, and its facilities are available to our customers. The upstairs bar is open from 6pm, and serves hot drinks as well as beers etc. They also have filled rolls available. We don’t permit food and drink in the auction room during viewing, but drinks are allowed once the sale starts.
Parking is available in the club’s own car park. We have unrestricted use of the car park from 5pm onwards, but have to share with others before that – please use marked spaces.
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Classified by Country

111
Ascension; 1938-53 various m.m. values to 2/6, 5/-, 10/- (diagonal bend). (S.t.c.£480+ for 


u.m.) (13)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

112
Australian States; Victoria; c.1880s-1900s mint (mainly good/fine m.m., one without 


gum) selection, s.t.c.£450. (18)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

113
Australia; 1913-97 m.m. & u. colln. in SG One-Country album (100s). Also a few States 


and some more modern loose. (
..
..
..
..
50.

114
--; 1913-84 mainly used colln. neatly presented in album. Includes 1915-27 £2 Roo over-


printed SPECIMEN (small tone spot), several better 1930s sets. (100s) (
..
90.

115
--; 1918-23 KG5 Head useful specialised used seln. comprising ½d (3), 1d (6), 1½d (12 


brown, 11 green), 2d (9 orange, 7 red), 4d (2 violet, 5 blue), and 1/4 (2). Generally good/fine, 


with a good range of shades, and several varieties. 
..
..
..
40.

116
--; 1924 KG5 Head single wmk. useful used seln. comprising 1d (13), 1½d (33), 2d (5), 3d 


(5), 4d (4), 4½d (3) including shades, varieties, and OS perfins, mainly good/fine.
50.

117
--; two albums with general collection, main value in 1970s where there are numerous u.m. 


fourblocks. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

118
--; Covers; small biscuit tin of mixed inc. many postal stationery, a few FDCs, censors, etc. 


(c.95) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

119
Austria; 1908-13 Accession 1k, 2k, 5k m.m., and 10k m.m. (one corner without gum, and 


with  minor tone spots). Cat.£166.
..
..
..
..
24.

120
--; 1908-19 m. & u. on pages with 1908-13 2k m.m., 1910 Birthday set to 1k m.m., 1916-19 


10k f.u., etc. S.t.c. c.£220. (79)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

121
--; 1966-71 used colln. in album, each stamp as single and fourblock (some strips). (64 


different) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

122
Austrian Territories Acquired by Italy; mainly m.m./l.m.m. seln. of Trentino (4), 


Venezia Giulia (13), General Issue (22), and Dalmatia (2). S.t.c.£115.
..
20.

123
Bahrain; 1948 S.Wedding 15r f.u., SG 62 cat.£48.
..
..
..
18.

124
Bechuanaland; 1920-55 m. & u. range on pages with 1913-24 2/6 g.u., 1938-52 defin set 


(11) m.m., 1948 S.Wedding 10/- m.m., 1926 p.due 2d used (blunt corner), etc. S.t.c.£650. 


(68)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

125
Belgium; 1946-48 m.m. range inc. several sets e.g. 1947 War Victims, 1948-49 Industry, 


Antwerp/Liège, etc. S.t.c.£370. (50)
..
..
..
..
45.

126
--; 1950-52 seln. of seven u.m. charity sets comprising 1950 Anglo-Belgian, Anti-Tb, 1951 


UNESCO, 1951 Political Prisoners, Queen Elisabeth, Anti-Tb, 1952 Cardinalate. S.t.c.£415.
60.

127
--; 1953-54 m. & u. seln. of charity issues inc. 1953 Tourist set (6) m.m., Child Welfare set 


(3) u.m., 1954 Political Prisoners set (3) f.u., Beguinage short set to 8f u.m., etc. S.t.c.£610. 


(31)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

128
--; three-volume Lighthouse hingeless album (up to 1984), plus another similar album, with 


mixed collection, quite sparse in first hundred years, but with many u.m./m.m. in period 


about 1960s-1983. Main value probably in the albums. 
..
..
80.

129
--; Railway Parcel Stamps; 1968-73 70f, 1970 set (3), 1971 set (9), and 1974 Symposium 


100f, all u.m., cat.£181.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

130
Bermuda; 1918-22 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 10/- green and carmine fine l.m.m., lower-left 


corner marginal with plate number, centred to right and a little high. Very slight adherance 


at top of gum. SG 54 cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

131
Brasil; 1988-93 (approx.) u.m. seln. of defins and commems on stockleaves, with dupl. to 


x4. Many colourful thematics. S.t.c.£425. (c.260, 1 m.s.)
..
..
24.

132
British Honduras; 1888-1946 mainly m.m. range on three pages inc. 1888 20c m.m., 1891-


1901 25c u. (rubbed), 1938-47 50c m.m., $1 m.m., $2 f.u., $5 m.m., etc. S.t.c.£425. (44)
45.

133
British Indian Ocean Territory; 1990 Birds 54p and 71p, each in u.m. sheet of 40, some 


faults. Face value £50.
..
..
..
..
..
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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134
British Levant; 1905-21 set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (½d and 3d faulty) SG L1-L10 cat.£110.
20.

135
--; British POs in Constantinople and Smyrna; 1921 set (10) plus 18¾pi shade (slightly 


toned) and 45pi with joined numerals, all l.m.m./m.m. (90pi with some short perfs). SG 


41-50, 47b, 48a, cat.£133. (12)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

136
--; British Field Office in Salonika; 1916 ½d and 1d m.m., SG S1-S2 cat.£130.
35.

137
British Virgin Islands; 1883-1992 m. & u. range on stockleaves with 30.1883-84 ½d (cat. 


£85, poor), 1921 ½d and 1d f.u. (SG 80-81 cat.£74), 1970-74 Nautical set (17) u.m. S.t.c. 


£363. (172)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

138
Burma; 1937 opt. m. & u. values to 2r with inverted wmk. m.m., 5r m.m. (tone spot), and 


1939 Official short set to 5r m.m., s.t.c.£245. (25)
..
..
..
50.

139
--; 1937-48 m. & u. on a few pages, with 1937 2r g.u., 5r fair u., 1938-40 5r f.u., 1946 set 


(15) mixed m./u., 1947 set (15) mixed m./u., etc. S.t.c.£260. (75)
..
..
40.

140
Canada; Newfoundland; 1868-1939 mint range with some dupl., mainly medium values. 


(61) Also six m./u. New Brunswick. S.t.c.£450.
..
..
..
50.

141
Canada; 1870-97 dupl. used range of Small Queens, mainly fair/fine. (c.200)
..
20.

142
Cayman Islands; 1902-3 6d and 1/- m.m., SG 6-7, cat.£90.
..
..
24.

143
--; 1902-3 1/- (slightly toned), 1912-20 various values to 3/-, and 1938-48 various values 


inc. 1/- to 10/-, all m.m. Cat.£200. (23)
..
..
..
..
40.

144
Ceylon; m. & u. collection on pages, weak in early years, but better in KG6 to early 1970s, 


with many m.m./l.m.m. inc. sets. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
20.

145
Cyprus; 1904-28 m.m. selection inc. 1904-10 6pi to 45pi, 1912-15 set (11), 1921-23 values 


to 4pi, 6pi, 9pi, 18pi, 1924-28 45pi, etc., plus a few used also. S.t.c.£840. (38)
..
£140.

146
Denmark; 1925-29 Air set (5) fine mounted mint, cat.£300, and 1934 Air set (5) g./f.u. and 


another set mixed m./u. Cat.£356. (15)
..
..
..
..
75.

147
--; 1950s-80s collection of used fourblocks, mainly f.u. commercial cancels, inc. numerous 


with marginal serial numbers, some slightly higher cat. (c.350 blocks) 
..
40.

148
--; box of kiloware – apparently a 1972 PO 1kg pack, opened (possibly picked). (
12.

149
Dodecanese Islands (Italian Occupation); 1912-44 mainly m.m. colln. with examples of 


all twelve islands plus Castelrosso, and general “Rodi” issues. S.t.c.£539. (156)
..
75.

150
Falkland Islands; 1974 Souvenir cover with special handstamp FIRST O’SEAS AIRMAIL/


FROM TEMPORARY AERODROME., plus cachet to left, slight faults.
..
..
10.

151
Faroe Islands; 1975-99 complete u.m. colln. on stockleaves, some in fourblocks, cat.£880., 


plus some Christmas seals etc. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

152
--; 1975-88 u.m. fairly complete colln. on pages (161, 2 bkts., 4 m.s.), plus similar used 


colln. to 1991 (195, 2 bkts, 3 m.s.), and album of 1985-90 FDCs (64). 
..
45.

153
Finland; 1889-1991 mint colln. of definitives presented on pages, mainly u.m. and inc. 


many better. Includes 1891 4k, 7k, 10k m.m., 1917-30 odd values, 1947-52 set (missing 9m), 


1954-59 set (13), 1956-61 set (8), etc. S.t.c.£568. (255, 3 panes)
..
..
80.

154
--; 1922-99 mint collection of commems (a few defins) presented on pages, mainly u.m. and 


with many sets. Includes many of the useful 1930s Red Cross issues, etc. S.t.c.£1,180. 


(c.700+, 9 m.s., 12 bkt. panes)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

155
--; 1957-78 album of first day covers, nearly all illus. with typed addresses. (119) 
22.

156
Fiume; 1918-24 mainly m.m./u.m. (some used) small colln., s.t.c.£184. (52)
..
30.



FRANCE 

157
1853-61 Napoléon “EMPIRE. FRANC.” 1c, 5c (3 inc. one fine), 10c (2), 20c (4), 40c (2), and 


80c (2) mixed used. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

158
Small mainly earlier used seln. inc. a few Napoléons, better Peace & Commerce values, 


Merson 2f, 1929 Views 20f, etc. (34)
..
..
..
..
24.

159
1854 (3), 1856 (1), and 1867 (8) seln. of covers to Edinburgh, all but one with Napoléon 


adhesives. Two of 1854 have 4 x 40c on each. Mixed condition. 
..
..
50.
The ( symbol at the end of a description indicates that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue.
General, 11 June 2012


Page 11



Estimate.





France, continued. 

160
1876-1900 useful selection of Peace & Commerce type inc. 1876-85 “N under B” basic 


set (12) mixed used (cat.£700+), “N under U” 1f m.m. (£200.), 1877-90 3c ochre/yellow 


g.u. (£55.), 35c black/yellow g.u. (£39.), 5f g.u. (£100.), 20c m.m. (£65.), 25c black/rose 


m.m. (2, £130. each), 1898-1900 5c and 10c m.m. (£74.), 2f fair u. (£44.), etc. (60)
80.

161
1902 Mouchon set (5) mixed m.m. - 10c good m.m., 15c good m.m., 20c m.m. (gum thins), 


25c looks ok m.m. but is thinned and regummed, and 30c good m.m. with diagonal crease. 


SG 309-313 cat.£577. (5)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

162
1903 Sower (with sun) 30c lilac attractive mint interpanneau fourblock, with millésime “3” 


on the lower gutter. Upper pair l.m.m., lower is u.m. SG 319 (cat.£350. each for m.m. 


singles).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

163
1903 Sower (with sun) 10c (2 types), 15c (3 types), 20c, and 25c, mixed m.m. (some heavy 


m.m.). Cat. minimum £325.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

164
1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress 1f very fine used on Exhibition printed stationery 


envelope, with the special cancel of the second day of the Congress (16 June). Basic stamp 


SG 400e cat.£700. Simply top grade condition, the only fault (for the perfectionist) being 


that the stamp is centred low.
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

165
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine used with three strikes of the 


exhibition cancel, minor bends/kinks, small thin at upper-left of margin. SG MS454b cat. 


£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

166
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition se-tenant pair taken from miniature sheet (with 


printed label between) on plain registered local cover, cancelled with exhibition c.d.s. 5 


June (2nd day). Generally fine, the cover shows just a little wear. (Stamps are SG 454-454a, 


cat.£650. as singles.)
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

167
1928 Sinking Fund 1f80 + 8f50 unmounted mint lower-left corner marginal fourblock, 


being two each of types I and III. A fine and scarce block. Some creases on margin, and one 


minor tone spot on a perf near top. G 463, cat.£760. for m.m. basic singles.
..
£300.

168
1929-33 3f Reims in SG types I and IIa l.m.m., SG 472 and 472b, cat.£80. and £475.
£100.

169
1936 Canadian War Memorial set (2) on plain cover cancelled Vimy 25 July 1936 (day 


before issue) (cover folded), plus 90c Vimy p.stat. card used.
..
..
10.

170
1946 five similar postcards with stamps cancelled by “CONGRES F.A.M.M.A.C./ANNECY” 


c.d.s., three of these with 15f+10f Aéro-Naval “stamp”.

..
..
15.

171
1960-76 u.m. collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, largely in sets and with some 


complete periods. Includes several sets cat.£10+. (100s) 
..
..
£100.

172
1986-89 (approx.) collection of “Philatelic Documents” in five heavy volumes or loose, 


comprising approx. 330 different documents, of which c.180 are accompanied by English 


translations. S.t.c.£2,500+ (using SG France). Also one empty binder. 
..
£100.

173
Booklets; 1921 2f booklet containing 20 x 5c orange, adverts on cover (front cover for 


private police), and fine throughout. SG DSB8(b) cat.£190.
..
..
50.

174
--; 1921 a similar booklet, with different adverts. Back cover has natural creasing. SG 


DSB8(b) cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

175
--; 1929 10f booklet containing 20 x 50c Relief of Orleans, the cover, and labels around 


stamps, advertising Lux Radio. Very fine. SG CSB1 cat.£150.
..
..
60.

176
--; 1959-91 complete run of Red Cross booklets u.m. (1980 poorer). SG XSB9-33-41, cat. 


£545. (25)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

177
--; 1959-72 duplicated seln. of Red Cross booklets comprising 1959, 1960 (4), 1962 (3), 


1963 (2), 1964, 1965, 1970, 1971, 1972. Two or three minor faults. Cat.£450.
..
35.

178
--; 1978-95 useful collection of u.m. booklets, mainly defin plus some commem, all iden-


tified by SG numbers (DSB and CSB series), many catalogued at £10/£20+ each. Total 


s.t.c.£925+ (52)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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France, continued. 

179
Precancels; 1921-c.1950 used (i.e. without gum) collection on pages with better values 


included e.g. “POSTES PARIS 1920” 5c, 15c,  “POSTES PARIS 1921” set (4), “POSTES PARIS 


1922” 30c, etc. (82)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

180
War Issues; 1944 cover with Pétain 1f50 overprinted with black Cross of Lorraine, along-


side blue label of de Gaulle inscribed “POSTE SPÉCIALE/F.F.I./M.L.N.”, with cancel “POSTE 


SPÉCIALE F.F.I./26.VIII/1944” and PARIS/LIBÉRÉ” cachet to side. Cover folded. 
..
15.


181
French Area; stockbook of mainly 1930s-70s mint and used, with some Colonies, a few 


Monaco, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
28.

182
France and Colonies; mix in stockbook and in packet inc. a number of Famous People etc. 


sets u.m./m.m., Peace and Commerce bundleware, a few mint Rouad, Cilicie, etc. (100s)
30.

183
French Colonies and Post Offices; 1946 “From Chad to Rhine” mint sets (6) of Cameroun 


(cat.£12½), Equatorial Africa (£14), Somali Coast (£10), and West Africa (£11½). Mainly 


u.m. but various bends.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

184
--; French Guinea; 1904 m.  u. values to 30c, plus 1f g.u., and 1906-7 set to 2f mainly m.m. 


S.t.c.£195. (23) Also forgery of used 5f.
..
..
..
..
26.

185
--; Madagascar; 1935-52 (a few earlier) m. & u. colln. on pages from1935-41 Air set (24) 


mixed m./u., 1943 France Libre Air set (10) mainly l.m.m. (the 1f75 l.m.m., light vertical 


crease), France Libre p.due set (11) m.m., 1948 Adélie Land 100f l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£460 


(146)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

186
Gibraltar; 1886-1953 good remainder colln. with 1889 surch. 40c-75c m.m./unu., 1898 


set (7) fair m.m., 1904-8 2/- m.m., 1906-12 2/- g.u., KG5 to 4/-, 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 


1938-51 set (14) l.m.m./m.m., 1949 S.Wedding £1 m.m., etc. (93)
..
..
£120.

187
--; 1912-24 set (10) l.m.m./m.m. – tiny tone spot at side of 4/-, the 2/-, 8/- and £1 all fine 


m.m., SG 76-85 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

188
--; 1912-24 1/-, 4/-, 8/-, and £1 mounted mint. Creases on 4/- and £1 but still quite attractive. 


SG 81, 83-5, cat.£272.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

189
--; 1921-27 8/- fine m.m. – arguable tiny tone spots, centred to upper-right. SG 101 cat. 


£275.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

190
--; 1925-32 set 1/- to £1 m.m. (the £1 very lightly hinged) SG 102-7 cat.£225.
..
80.

191
--; 1953-59 set (14) u.m., SG 145-158 cat.£170.
..
..
..
60.

192
--; 1954-77 mint collection on pages, apparently complete and u.m. (c.206, 5 m.s., 1 bkt., 


2 panes)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

193
--; 1960-2005 u.m. and used colln. on a few stockleaves inc. many sets e.g. 1960-62 defin 


(14) u.m., 1971 defins (16 pairs) u.m., etc. (c.125, 10 m.s., 1 pack, 7 bkts.)
..
40.

194
--; 1994 and 1995 year packs, and a few 1995-96 FDCs (some fine, some damaged).
12.

195
--; UK Stamps; UK 1872-73 6d grey plate 12 (SG 125 cat.£240) f.u. with “A26” cancel. 


Faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

196
Hong Kong; 1863-1921 mint and used seln. on stockleaf inc. a few medium values, a few 


with Br. PO in China cancels, etc. Reasonable catalogue. (77)
..
..
30.

197
--; 1903 KE7 wmk. Crown CA 2c, 5c (2, plus 1 damaged), 8c, 10c (2), 12c (2), 20c, 30c, 


50c, all m.m. (some heavy). Cat.£362.
..
..
..
..
45.

198
--; 1904-6 KE7 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 2c, 4c (2), 5c, 8c, 12c, 20c, 30c, and 50c (short perf) 


heavily m.m., cat.£290.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

199
--; QV to QE dupl. used in medium stockbook. (100s) 
..
..
20.

200
India and States; 1854-1950 range in album, from 1854 imperf ½a (3), 1a (2), 2a (2), and 


4a (1 cut-to-shape, counted as £20 cat.). Also inc. 1856 set plus shades, 1866 fiscal opts. 


(both types), 1895 to 5r, KE7 to 15r, KG5 to 25r, etc. (all these used). Total s.t.c. c.£2,000+ 


(excluding telegraph cancels, etc.). (100s) (
..
..
..
£150.

(
--; see also Iraq.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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201
Iran; m. & u. collection in album up to about 1960s (100s, fairly useful range), plus others 


in small stockbook and on pages. (
..
..
..
..
40.

202
--; accumulation in three stockbooks, plus a few other loose and pages – decent range but 


much duplication also. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

203
Iraq; 1904 picture postcard (“Marchands ambulants, Bagdad”) to Glasgow franked Indian 


KE7 1a adhesive cancelled squared circle BUSRAH (weak at foot), also SEA POST OFFICE 


c.d.s. to left. Small faults. SG Z161 (cat.£9 for stamp only).
..
..
20.

204
Ireland; 1922-95 mint and used collection in album with some better late-20s to late-1950s 


m.m. commem sets, many later sets l.m.m./u.m. or used. (100s) Also a small stockbook of 


duplicates. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

205
--; 1922-23 useful collection of provisional overprints m. & u., arranged on pages (appar-


ently correctly) with values to 10d, 1/-, coil stamps, a few varieties. Worthwhile lot. (170)
£120.

206
--; 1922-35 mint and used seln. of seahorses comprising SG nos 44, 45, 99 mint, and 64, 


65, 66, 86, 87, 99, 100 used, mixed condition, cat.£1,443. (10)
..
..
70.

207
--; 1922 Dollard 2/6 sepia-brown, 2/6 reddish-brown, 5/- (crease at side) all m.m., some 


rough perfs. SG 17-19 cat.£210.

..
..
..
..
26.

208
--; 1922-23 seahorses wide date 2/6 m.m. (SG 64 cat.£42), 1925-28 narrow date 2/6 l.m.m. 


(83, £40).
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

209
--; 1922 (December) to 1971 mint and used definitives colln. on pages inc. 1922-34 set (12) 


m.m., and used set, 1940-68 set (17) m.m., 1948-65 Air 8d u.m. block of twelve, 1966 set 


of three booklets, etc. (c.400, 4 bkts.)
..
..
..
..
75.

210
--; 1925-28 wide date 2/6 and 5/- l.m.m., SG 86-87 cat.£130.
..
..
45.

211
--; 1929-72 tidy colln. on pages, apparently complete both mint and used. The mint nearly 


all u.m. or l.m.m., used mixed (sound to v.f.), some later in u.m. blocks. 
..
£100.

212
--; UK Stamps; seln. of UK QV penny red (28 singles, 3 on covers) all with Irish numeral 


cancels. Also 14 Irish postcards.

..
..
..
..
20.

(
Italian Occupations, etc.; see Austrian Territories, Dodecanese Islands.

213
Italy; Postage Dues; 1870-1955 used colln. on three stockleaves inc. many better e.g. 


1870-1925 2c, 1l to 10l (both of each), 1890-91 set (3), 1934 set (13), etc., mainly good/fine 


S.t.c.£463. (79)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

214
Japan; 1926-36 mint seln. (mixed u.m. and m.m.), all different, inc. several sets. S.t.c. 


£360. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

215
Jordan; 1920-2001 mint and used collection on stockleaves, a good coverage of an area 


seldom seen, and inc. 1930 Locust m.m. odds to 50m, 1930-39 20m perf.13½ x 13 u.m., 


1955-65 set (14) f.u., 1961 Hammarskjold 35f u.m. pair (one with inverted opt.), 1964 


Kennedy set (6) u.m., and many other useful. S.t.c.£1,131. (c.750, 4 m.s.)
..
£150.

216
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; 1890-1976 largely used colln. on pages with 1922-27 4/- 


to 10/- m.m./l.m.m., 1938-54 odds to £1 u., 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., 1954-59 set (14) u., 


1960-62 set (16) u., etc. (c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

217
Madagascar; British Inland Mail; 1895 pictorial 2d to 2/- m.m. (slightly short perfs on 


1/-). SG 57-61 cat.£64.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

218
Malta; 1863-1901 mainly mint QV seln. inc. 1886 5/- poor m.m. (cat.£110), 1899-1901 set 


(5) m.m. (£190, small thins). (14)
..
..
..
..
26.

219
--; 1903-4 set (7), 1904-14 set (17), all mint, mainly fine m.m./l.m.m., SG 38-63, cat.£395.
90.

220
--; 1903-4 1d to 1/- sound heavily mounted mint, SG 39-44 cat. c.£112.
..
20.

221
--; 1914-50 l.m.m./m.m. collection (good remainders) on pages with useful throughout e.g. 


1914-21 2/-, 2/6, 1921-22 2/- (toning), 1926 overprint set (14), 1938-43 set (21), 1948-53 


opt. set (21), 1949 S.Wedding £1, and decent postage dues. (132)
..
..
£100.

222
--; 1921-22 wmk. Script 10/- fine m.m., centred toward upper-left. SG 104 cat.£350.
£100.

223
--; 1922 Self-Government seln. of mint values comprising wmk. Mult. Crown CA set 


(missing 2/-), wmk. Script set (8), all fine m.m., the 10/- centred high. Cat.£275.
75.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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224
Malta; 1922-26 defin set (17) m.m./l.m.m. – the £1 is sideways wmk., couple of faults on 


low values. SG 123-139, cat. c.£290.
..
..
..
..
80.

225
--; 1926-27 “POSTAGE” set (17) l.m.m./m.m. (small tone spot on 2½d, tone spots on 10/-). 


Cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

226
--; 1928 overprint set (19) l.m.m., cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
60.

227
--; 1930 “POSTAGE & REVENUE” set (17) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£225.
..
..
75.

228
--; 1950-73 l.m.m./u.m. collection on pages, virtually complete for standard issues. (244)
30.

229
--; 1980-2003 run of sets cancelled first day – most are presentation packs where the mint 


stamps have been stuck in and cancelled. (c.128) (
..
..
..
40.

230
Mexico; 1956 u.m. pair of Stamp Centenary miniature sheets, cat.£60 each = £120. A few 


minor wrinkles.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

231
Netherlands; 1852-63 5c (2 shades), 10c, and 15c, all fine used with four margins (but for 


one 5c just cut-into). SG 1-3 cat.£329.
..
..
..
..
60.

232
--; 1864 5c g.u. (minor thins), 10c g.u., and 15c very fine used. SG 8-10 cat.£163.
45.

233
--; 1867-69 set (6) plus several shades/perfs inc. 20c g.u., 25c f.u., 50c f.u. but reperforated 


at foot. Also 1869-76 set (5) plus four perfs/shades. S.t.c.£950. (21)
..
..
80.

234
New Hebrides; French; 1908-57 m. & u. colln. on three pages inc. 1913 set (11) m.m., 


1913 50c f.u., 1924 50c m.m. (SG F40), etc. S.t.c.£720. (82)
..
..
75.

235
New Zealand; 1862-1900 QV mainly used colln. on pages with 13 Chalon Heads, 


1874-1900 values to 1/-, 1898 etc pictorials to 8d, 1/-. Mixed condition. (63)
..
45.

236
--; 1873 Chalon 4d orange-yellow very fine mint (very lightly mounted, possibly unmounted) 


well-centred and of good fresh colour. SG 139cat.£190.
..
..
..
60.

237
--; 1875 ½d wmk. Star, 1892 ½d wmk. NZ and Star, 1874-78 1d and 5/- (this heavy m.m., 


just a touch discoloured, odd short perfs, and recently retailed by SG at £175 !), 1882-1900 


½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 5d, all mounted mint, mainly fine. Cat. approx.£750.
..
£100.

238
--; 1900-36 useful mint range on a few pages inc. several 1898 Pictorials (inc. 1899-1903 


values to 8d, 9d, 1/-), 1907-8 6d and 1/- m.m., 1913 Auckland ½d l.m.m., 1d m.m., 1920 


Victory set (missing 6d), 1925 Dunedin set (3) l.m.m./u.m., several Healths, 1935 Jubilee 


set, 1935-42 various Pictorials, etc. Generally fine. (78)
..
..
..
£120.

239
--; 1899-1903 5/- perf.11 fine mounted mint, well-centred and attractive. SG 270 cat.£250.
75.

240
--; 1900-50 mainly used colln. on pages, fairly complete inc. better values, mainly good/fine 


though some poorer. Includes 1906 Christchurch 1d f.u., 1925 Dunedin 4d m.m., 1931 Air 


set (3) m.m., 1934 Trans-Tasman 7d m.m., etc, plus a few fiscals, officials, etc. (c.265)
50.

241
--; 1906 Christchurch Exhibition ½d, 1d, 3d l.m.m./m.m., cat.£103.
..
..
26.

242
--; 1909-16 KE7 set (8) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£165.
..
..
..
40.

243
--; 1915-30 KG5 engraved set (15) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£130.
..
..
35.

244
--; 1926-34 set (1d, 2/-, 3/-) l.m.m., cat.£175.
..
..
..
45.

245
--; 1929-98 collection in album of Health issues, miniature sheets (all types), plus some 


airmails, officials, etc. S.t.c. approx.£700. (100s) 
..
..
..
£120.

246
--; 1931 Health “Smiling Boy” set (2) l.m.m., SG 546-7 cat.£150.
..
..
50.

247
--; 1931 Health “Smiling Boy” set (2) f.u. with moderate machine cancels. SG 546-7 cat. 


£135.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

248
--; 1936-66 mint collection on pages, fairly complete for the basic issues and inc. 1940 


Centenary set (missing 5d) u.m., 1960-66 defin set (23) u.m., etc. (196)
..
40.

249
--; 1950-85 apparently complete collection on printed pages, most stamps used, miniature 


sheets m.m./u.m., majority fine. 
..
..
..
..
80.

250
--; 1946-72 broken album of u.m. stamps (118) and covers (75, mainly FDCs). 
24.

251
--; c.1990-2000 used colln. in album (a few Health m.s. also), plus a few mainly early-QE 


booklet panes, and a bundle of modern booklets. (
..
..
..
60.

252
--; mint and used colln. in album up to about 1982 inc. many later sets l.m.m., little before 


1920s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

253
--; stockbook of mainly 1930s-80s m.m./u.m. inc. many later sets, a range of mint Healths in 


album, 1984 Year Book, and a few other non-NZ odds. (100s) 
..
..
30.
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254
New Zealand; mainly used mix in stockbook inc. many modern, plus others loose inc. 


several booklets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

255
--; Postage Dues; 1899 ½d to 4d, 6d, 10d, 1902-38 ½d, 2d, 3d, and 1939-49 set (4) plus 2d, 


3d, all m.m./l.m.m., mainly fine. (16)
..
..
..
..
30.

256
--; Officials; 1907-46 useful mint seln. on four pages. Includes 1907-11 3d (cat.£50), 


1910-16 1/- (£55), 1913-25 2/- (£65), 5/- (£90), 1915-27 4d to 1/- (£140), 1927-33 2/- (£85), 


1936-61 Arms 5/- (£140), 2/- Cook (£80), etc., generally fine l.m.m./m.m. (39)
..
£150.

257
--; --; 1907-11 2/- unmounted mint, SG O66 (cat.£85 for m.m.).
..
..
30.

258
Nigeria; Lagos and Niger Coast Protectorate; mint and used on two stockleaves, with 


some better values. S.t.c.£268. (38)
..
..
..
..
40.

259
--; Northern and Southern Nigeria; two stockleaves with mint and used collection inc. 


several medium values. S.t.c.£294. (68)
..
..
..
..
50.

260
North Borneo; 1888-92 2c and 3c imperforate pairs, heavily mounted mounted mint, SG 


38c (cat.£48), 39b (£32).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

261
Norway; 1888-1960 mint colln. in stockbook, many u.m. Many better inc. 1922-24 Lion 


25ø u.m., 1926-34 Lion set (14) m.m./u.m., 1941 Legion l.m.m., 1946 Haakon set (4) l.m.m., 


etc. S.t.c.£710. (c.230) 
..
..
..
..
..
90.

262
--; Booklets; 1976-97 seln. of 13 different mint bkts., s.t.c.£108., plus small 1974 year pack.
20.

263
Nyasaland; 1897-1900 6d fine but heavily mounted mint, SG 46 cat.£55.; also five others 


to 4/- mint from same issue but in mixed condition cat.£112. 
..
..
24.

264
Palestine; reasonable m. & u. colln. on stockleaves of British Mandate (120), Gaza (120 


inc. fourblocks), Jordanian Occupation (13), and Palestinian Authority (4). Several better 


items. S.t.c.£556.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

265
Saint Lucia; 1882-1998 (few very modern) m. & u. range on stockleaves. Numerous 


medium values, some better. S.t.c.£325. (195, 1 m.s., 2 FDCs)
..
..
40.

266
Seychelles; 1890-1995 m. & u. collection on stockleaves, with some better values from QV 


to early QE, little in the modern. S.t.c. roughly £550. (c.280, 1 m.s.)
..
..
75.

267
Southern Rhodesia; 1924-64 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves inc. some better values e.g. 


1931-37 mixed values to 10d, 2/- u., 1937 set (13) u., etc. S.t.c.£340. (137, 1 bkt.)
40.

268
Sweden; big mixed lot in carton with four various albums, three stockbooks, mixed others 


loose, and minor literature. Includes many decent medium value mint, a few earlies, some 


cancelled booklets, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

269
Syria; 1920-49 m. & u. ranges with some dupl. inc. issues for Free French Forces in the 


Levant, also 1945-49 Obligatory Tax for Syrian Army Fund issues, etc. S.t.c.£600. (79)
45.

270
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; collection neatly arranged on pages, comprising 


1971-77 mainly u.m., 1995-97 (Russia) both u.m. and used, and 1999 u.m., with many 


items catalogued in pounds. Total cat. roughly £600. (100s) 
..
..
80.

271
--; 1955 Savitsky miniature sheet in two versions (black and chestnut inscriptions) f.u. 


(c.t.o.) slight wrinkles, SG MS1883a, MS1883c cat.£50.
..
..
12.

272
--; c.1944-62 c.t.o. ranges on stockleaves with some dupl., many sets. S.t.c. c.£600. (100s) 
40.

273
United States of America; 1995, 1999, and 2000 Year Books, plus several m.s. etc of 


roughly same period (these last in mixed condition). (
..
..
..
50.

274
--; 1998-2000 set of ten Celebrate the Century miniature sheets u.m. (
..
24.

(
--; see also Covers (Masonic).

275
Vatican City; 1929-98 mint and used collection on stockleaves, useful range of all periods 


with many better e.g. 1933 1l25 g.u., 2l f.u. (short perf.), 2l75 f.u., 1935 Juridical set (6) 


m.m., 1949 Basilicas 80l Express u.m., etc. S.t.c.£912. (100s) 
..
..
£110.

276
--; 1933 Holy Year set (4) m.m., 1947 Air set (7) l.m.m., 1951 Chalcedon set (5) l.m.m., 


and 1953 initial Air set (2) m.m., cat.£420.
..
..
..
..
45.

277
--; 1949 Basilicas set (10) u.m., Express set (2) u.m., 1951 Chalcedon set (5) l.m.m., 


cat.£289.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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AUCTION PROGRAMME
     Dates for our next auctions have still to be fixed. The first after the summer will be about the     
     end of August or beginning of September, and will be a Stamps and Collectables sale.     
     There will probably then be another couple of auctions before the end of the year.     



United Kingdom

278
1840 penny black BK plate 1A very fine used with four even margins, red MC. Attractive 


example, in presentation folder.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

279
1840 penny black SJ plate 1B sound used with four margins (that at right very narrow), 


smudged red MC. Also two other poorer examples.
..
..
..
60.

280
1840 penny black SC plate 7 good used with four margins (very close at lower-left), 


smudges red MC. Tiny tear, marks on reverse.
..
..
..
24.

(
1840 see also Scottish Covers.

281
1841 penny red imperf - one unused (no gum, four decent margins, small faults), another 


unused (no gum, four narrow margins, thin), and a 2d imperf (no gum, almost four margins, 


thinned, with no apparent cancel but possibly removed pen cancel). (Cat.£5,500 for mint)
30.

282
1841 penny red imperfs cancelled by Maltese Cross with Numeral - numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 


(creased), 6 (on piece), 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11, plus a no. 12 on 2d blue imperf. Condition 


mainly good to fine, the stamps mainly with 2-3 margins (couple with almost four). Cat. 


£3,245.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

283
1841 penny red imperfs cancelled by Maltese Cross with Numeral - numbers 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 (2), 


7, and 10. Generally fair/good. Cat.£1,565.
..
..
..
..
40.

284
1841 1d red imperfs (104), 1d red stars (virtually complete reconstruction of 236, 17 others), 


and 1d red plates (107), mixed used.
..
..
..
..
50.

285
1858-79 run of penny red plate numbers apparently complete from 71 to 224 (missing 77, 


225) in generally sound used condition. (150)
..
..
..
60.

286
1858-79 almost complete run of penny red plate numbers (151 stamps, but three are misiden-


tified, and the one presented as 225 has heavy cancels over plate numbers as well as being 


in very bad condition). Condition generally about average used, a few with worse faults, 


some fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

287
1858-79 accumulation of c.1,500 used penny red plates in stockbook, in quite mixed 


condition, sorted by plate number. Also a few others. (

..
..
£100.

288
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (missing 1/- green) fine mounted mint (3 creased etc.). Cat.£375. 


(13)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

289
1887-1900 “Jubilee” ½d (both), 1½d, 2d, 2½d (creased), 5d, and 6d m.m./l.m.m., cat.£162.
35.

290
1887-1900 (1891) £1 green good sound used with Ventnor c.d.s. plus rectangular cancels. 


Good colour, centred high, couple of very minor blemishes. SG 212 cat.£800.
..
80.

291
1934 re-engraved Seahorses set (3) good/sound/fine used, cat.£190.
..
..
20.

292
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) f.u. on cover (Jan 1960), stamps cat.£70.
..
20.

293
1971( collection of Machin defins in four albums, mainly u.m., and stopping about late 


1990s. Many different types noted, and inc. singles, blocks, cylinder blocks, etc. Also 


includes Machin and Castles high values. (

..
..
..
£300.

294
1980-89 (Food) colln. of u.m. gutter pairs. 
..
..
..
65.

295
2008 “Post & Go” Machin set of six (one with “up to 40g” in smaller typeface, one 


Worldwide with “up to 10g” omitted), plus 2011 Birds (4th) set (36 different) with error of 


typeface inc. one set with “up to 10g” omitted.
..
..
..
50.

296
2011 “Post & Go” set of six Birds designs (2nd series) u.m. each with the “Worldwide/up to 


40g” imprint. SG FS15a cat.£25 each = £150. Scarce.
..
..
..
50.

297
2011 “Post & Go” set of six Birds designs (3rd series) u.m. each with the “Worldwide/up to 


40g” imprint. SG FS20a cat.£10 each = £60.
..
..
..
24.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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United Kingdom, continued. 

(
Used Abroad; see Gibraltar, Ireland.

298
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1958-2000 mainly u.m. colln. in album, inc. singles, four-


blocks, and cylinder blocks. (
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

299
Booklets; mixed bundle with 1972 Wedgwood (2), 23 various other prestige bkts. to 2000, 


and mixed other decimal. (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

300
--; 1989-95 six different prestige bkts. plus 1 dupl., 3 greetings bkts., and 5 other items.
30.

301
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge complete and fine, with average warping.
£180.

302
--; 1982-2010 loose colln. of mainly commem packs, probably about complete in parts but 


sporadic in other periods, plus some earlier also. Mainly fine, some poorer. (
..
£240.

303
--; 1998-2007 bundle of commem packs (62, plus 7 dupl.). Face roughly £183. (
90.

304
--; 2008-11 colln. (incomplete run) of commem packs in album and loose, generally with 


two of each. Face value c.£420. (
..
..
..
..
£300.

305
Smilers Sheets; 2003-10 colln. of u.m. full sheets in two albums with a little duplication. 


(c.60, plus 4 commercially produced). (
..
..
..
..
£380.

306
“Press Sheets”; 2007 Diamond Wedding sheet of 12 x miniature sheet.
..
20.

307
UK Postage Material; 1972-95 accumulation of commems sorted into packets, often in 


blocks, often making up into sets. Total face value c.£543. ▲
..
..
£270.

308
--; 1996-98 similar lot, total face value c.£609. ▲
..
..
..
£300.

309
--; 1999-2001 similar lot inc. some miniature sheets, total face value c.£1,520. ▲
£760.

310
--; 2002-3 similar lot inc. some Christmas self-adhesives, total face value c.£1,674. ▲
£830.

311
--; 2004 similar lot, face c.£1,003. ▲
..
..
..
..
£500.

312
--; 2005-7 similar lot inc. some miniature sheets, plus some mixed defins, face c.£914. ▲
£450.

313
--; 2003-11 mounted mint collection of commems and m.s. in album, from about 2005 the 


sets mainly in pairs. Total face approx.£820. ▲ (
..
..
..
£410.

314
--; stockalbum with mainly decimal commems, much of it 1980s in fourblocks. Total face 


approx. £315. ▲ (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

315
--; packet of loose mint decimal stamps, mainly quite recent. Face estimated £310. ▲
£150.

316
--; three stockbooks of decimal commems (usually in sets) and defins, mainly u.m. but 


some spots of toning etc. Face value roughly £250. ▲ (
..
..
£130.

317
--; bundle of decimal folder booklets, mainly complete but covers often a bit grubby. 


Face value approx £83. Also a few other loose stamps, face c.£20. ▲
..
50.

318
First Day Covers; 1986 Royal Wedding set on Floors Castle illus. FDC with Kelso c.d.s. 


(9 of the same), plus one similar on Greenberg cover (cat.£15 each). Also a few other items 


e.g. special event covers with Floors Castle cancels etc.

..
..
20.

319
First Day Cover Collections; 2002-4 duplicated lot of standard PO covers, with twenty 


each of most, plus some back to 1970. (875) 
..
..
..
£150.

320
--; four albums and several bundles of mixed FDCs - defins, commems, some prestige 


se-tenant panes, etc. Mixed periods up to about 2004. (c.550) 
..
..
80.

321
--; 1953-98 colln. in four albums, mainly standard, some poorer (especially earlier), and a 


few other odds. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

322
--; four albums of FDCs (c.200), plus album of I.o.M. (c.50) and another of Channel Is. 


(c.90) 

..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

323
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1994-98 seln. of Royal Mail covers (15 + 1 dupl.) (
40.

324
PHQ Postcards; 1978-96 colln. in album of first day cards with stamps on face, some with 


handwritten addresses (c.300), and bundles of similar to about 2001 (100s) (
..
45.

325
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1841 local Edinburgh entire with Penny Black ML (3 


margin, cut well-into at foot) tied by red MC.
..
..
..
30.

326
--; 1952 small OHMS envelope with Court of the Lord Lyon address label affixed (bearing 


their violet cachet), marked ms Parcel, postmarked Torphin.
..
..
15.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

327
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1843-47 seln. of twenty covers with penny 


red imperfs, all addressed to Golspie. Also five others.
..
..
..
40.

328
--; folder of covers with traveling post office postmarks, mainly 1950s-90s. Some dupli-


cation, though good overall variety. (c.180) (
..
..
..
60.

329
UK Cinderella; Inland Revenue 1863 1d stamp with attached label for Samuel Allsopp, 


brewers, Burton-on-Trent, imperf x imperf x perf.11 x perf.12, fine fiscally used. Barefoot 


18 cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

330
Islands; box of first day covers of Guernsey 1983-2006 (120 unaddressed), Isle of Man 


1981-99 (110 addressed), and Jersey 1981-2006 (235 unaddressed). Some scattered dupli-


cation. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

331
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-2005 u.m. collection of commemoratives in five 


albums, apparently complete inc. the 1960s phosphors. (
..
..
£350.

332
1972-2000 collection of plain commemorative gutter pairs in two albums, almost complete 


u.m. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

333
--; 1840-1970 Davo hingeless album with mainly used colln. of QV to KG6, mainly mint 


QE. Includes two Penny Blacks (one 4-margin, one 3-close-margins), scattered other QV 


to 10/-, 1887 Jubilee mint odds to 1/-, KE7 with 10/-, £1 (faults), both Wembley sets u.m., 


extensive range of u.m./m.m. QE inc. useful Wildings, Castles, phosphors, etc. (100s) (
£260.

334
--; 1952-83 fine used collection in Lighthouse printed album. Definitives are useful 


especially in the Wildings, which inc. full sets and many sideways/inverted wmks. etc – 


better individuals are 1958-65 2d Mult Crowns inverted (cat.£70.), 1958-61 Graphite set (8) 


(£90+), 1958-61 Graphite wmk. inverted set (5) (£104.), 1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) 


(£70.), plus 2d SG 605a (£150.), 1960-67 2½d type II 2-bands with invtd. wmk. (£90.). Also 


all five sets of 1955-68 Castles high values, 1971( ½p side band, commems apparently 


complete inc. all the better phosphors (1962-64 phos cat.£200+), and range of country 


stamps. Condition generally fine/very fine – a useful lot. (
..
..
£240.

335
--; 1841-1971 collection in four volumes with varied contents e.g. penny reds (c.390, 


mainly plates), ½d plates (23), 1881 14-dot 1d lilacs (27), duplicated used “Jubilees” inc. 


some fine (and grubby 12-block of 2½d with Boer War cancels), Wildings fourblocks, pre-


decimal Machins and country blocks, and a good range of QE commems inc. pairs/blocks 


and better phosphors (often l.m.m. and f.u.). Some areas picked or stripped but the rump 


still worthwhile. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

336
--; 1841-1900 Victorian collection on stockleaves from line-engraved (22 1d imperfs, 8 2d 


imperfs, 18 1d stars, 3 2d stars, 277 1d plates, 8 2d plates, etc.), mixed surface-printed with 


values to 9d, 10d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/-, later with 1883-84 2/6 (6), 5/- (3), 10/- (1), “Lilac & Green” 


set, etc. (c.550)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

337
--; 1902--51 m. & u. range on stockleaves with KE7 dupl. u. to 1/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, several 


KG5 seahorses to 10/- u., 1924 and 1925 Wembleys m.m., a few KG6 high values, etc. 


(c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

338
--; KE7-KG6 m. & u. range in stockalbum with some better, and varied duplication. 


Includes 1925 Wembley 1½d f.u. pair, 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. and f.u., a few KG6 


booklet panes, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

339
--; 1973-90 colln. in two albums and in bundles. A bit untidy, so content not clear, but 


from about 1980 typically with mint set, two presentation packs, FDC, and PHQ card set 


for each commem issue. A few other odds also. 
..
..
..
£120.

340
--; slim stockbook plus packet of 1995-2002 mainly u.m. sets, miniature sheets, and three 


prestige booklets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

341
--; mix on pages  with 1840 penny black f.u. (3½ margin, crease), small range of QV-KG6, 


then strong range of Wildings mainly u.m. (inc. Tudor set m.m., Edward set u.m., phosphor-


graphite set u.m., various sideways and inverted wmks.), and some others. (
..
£120.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

342
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; colln./accum. in several albums inc. u.m. modern sets, 


gutter pairs, used remainders, some Channel Islands and I.o.M., etc. (100s) 
..
90.

343
--; four-volume colln. of UK 1975-90 and 1998-2000 FDCs (c.250 standard PO covers), a 


few pres.packs, remainder album inc. average used penny black and some penny reds, an 


average/poor used 1883-84 “Lilac & Green” set, etc. 
..
..
..
80.

344
--; mixed mainly QV on a few pages, plus some through to KG6, inc. some medium values, 


a few marginal controls, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

345
--; 1840-1900 used colln. in printed album, from average cut-close penny black, medium 


range of surface-printed, etc. (68) 
..
..
..
..
50.

346
--; two albums plus three stockbooks, one stockalbum. Much is duplicated used, but also 


with general QV-QE used colln., small QV colln. inc. range of penny red plates, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

347
--; 1841-1998 mainly used colln. in binder with bulk in duplicated commoner stamps, but 


with a few better m.m. phosphor commems, a scattering of mint decimals, etc. Also a stock-


book of duplicates, and a cover album of mainly FDCs. (1,000s) 
..
..
50.

348
--; three SG/Davo hingeless albums (with just a scattering of stamps remaining) - one for 


1840-1970, the other two for QE 1952-98, plus loose pages to 2001 - appear probably 


complete though some pages marked. 
..
..
..
..
50.

349
--; 1970-96 mainly used collection in Lighthouse printed album, many commem sets (often 


off FDCs), plus decent range of defins/country. (100s) (
..
..
50.

350
--; mainly modern mix in stockbook with 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., a few booklets, 


Guernsey 1969 defins and p.dues u.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
45.

351
--; 1924-81 fairly untidy colln. in two albums, with little before 1960s, then many u.m. 


commem sets, often in fourblocks from 1968 onwards. (100s) 
..
..
40.

352
--; 1840-1986 mainly used colln. in album, from a poor penny black, followed by only a 


moderate range but with a glimmer of interest in places. (100s) (
..
..
35.

353
--; QV imperf penny reds (25), perf. penny reds (40), and others inc. embossed 6d (cut-to-


shape), mixed used condition.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2012
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8094, so we are allowing 80p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
SUMMER HOLIDAYS
Our shop will be closed on the following days;

Shop closed Tuesday 10 July and Wednesday 11 July.

Shop closed Tuesday 17 July and Wednesday 18 July.

Otherwise, the shop will be open as normal on the Thursday to Saturday of each of these weeks.

If in doubt – give us a phone call.


Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
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 BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 11 June. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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